HEANOR URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act 1968, Secton 94

Heanor Urban District Council Footpath No. 45 Public Path Stopping-up Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that on 6th January 1971, the Heanor Urban District Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to extinguish the public right of way running in a northerly direction from Colin Avenue, Codnor for a distance of approximately 320 feet, and create an alternative

right of way in lieu.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Clerk's Office, Council Offices, Ilkeston Road, Heanor between the hours of 9 a.m. and

5.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

This Order becomes operative as from 21st January 1971 but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any Regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order he may under section 178 of firmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 within six weeks from 15th January 1971 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 15th January 1971.

(394)

J. R. Barlow, Clerk to the Council.

SHEFFIELD COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1968, SECTION 94

The City of Sheffield (Car Brook) Public Path Stopping-Up Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 31st day of December 1970 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Sheffield County Borough Council as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to extinguish the public right of way adjoining the Car Brook and commencing at a point marked "A" on the map 8 yards or thereabouts south of Sheffield Parkway and 595 yards or thereabouts east of Prince of Wales Road and extending for a d'stance of 153 yards or thereabouts in a ing for a distance of 153 yards or thereabouts in a general northerly direction to a point marked "B" on the map.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Clerk's Office, Carmel House,

of charge at the Town Clerk's Office, Carmel House, 49 Fargate, Sheffield between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 5.15 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Town Clerk, Sheffield County Borough Council, Town Hall, Sheffield not later than the 13th day of February 1971 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

made.

made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Sheffield County Borough Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated this 15th day of January 1971.

(325)

D. B. Harrison, Town Clerk.

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1968, SECTION 94

Public Path Diversion Order (No. 1) 1971

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 12th day of January 1971 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment

for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Surrey

for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Surrey County Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert that part of public right of way footpath 388, which runs eastwards from Crowhurst Road between "Russets" and "Braemar" to the Oxted/East Grinstead railway in the Parish of Lingfield in the Rural District of Godstone in the County of Surrey as shown by a bold black line marked on the plan referred to in the Order, to a line to the south and will join the existing path 40 yards east of the point where it crosses the railway, as shown by an interrupted black line on the plan referred to in the Order.

A copy of the Order, and the map contained in it, has been deposited at the County Deeds Office, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames and at Godstone Rural District Council Offices, High Street, Oxted,

Rural District Council Offices, High Street, Oxted, and may be inspected free of charge at these offices between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays

to Fridays (inclusive).

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Council, Surrey County Council, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames (Ref. CGD/WHT), not later than 12th February 1971 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Surrey County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmaorder. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated this 13th day of January 1971.

W. W. Ruff, Clerk of the Council.

SOMERSET COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1968. SECTION 94

> Somerset County Council Keynsham Urban District

Somerset (Footpath No. 27/3 at Keynsham) Public Path Diversion Order 1971

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 8th January 1971, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Somerset County

firmation or to be confirmed by the Somerset County Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert that part of public footpath No. 27/3 at Durleypark, Keynsham which starts at its junction with footpath No. 27/6 approximately 147 yards east of Durley Lane (just south of Keynsham By-pass) and runs in a south-easterly and southerly direction for approximately 344 yards, to an alternative route starting at a point on public footpath No. 27/6 approximately 270 yards east of Durley Lane, and running generally southwards along the eastern boundary of the field (O.S. Plot 7141) for a distance of approximately 287 yards to rejoin the existing footpath. footpath.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Clerk of the Keynsham Urban District Council, Town Hall, Keynsham, Urban District Council, during normal office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the undersigned not later than the 15th February 1971, and should state

the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 15th January 1971.

E. S. Rickards, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall, Taunton.

(531)